# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

#### Chapter 143

AN ACT Relating to Number of Whitefish Taken from Waters of the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 2553, amended. Section 2553 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by inserting after the first paragraph a new paragraph, to read as follows:

No person shall take, catch, kill or have in possession more than 8 white-fish during any one day of any open season, from all or any of the inland waters of the State.

- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 2553, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 2553 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by chapter 142 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:
- 1. Salmon or togue. A salmon or togue less than 14 inches in length except that the length limit on salmon taken from any of the waters in Aroostook County shall be 12 inches and except that the legal length of salmon taken from Schago Lake, Cumberland County, shall be 13 inches and except that the legal length of salmon taken from Green Lake in Dedham and Ellsworth, Hancock County, Alligator Lake in T34 MD and T28 MD, Spring River Lake in T10 SD, Hancock County and Upper Middle Branch Pond in Aurora and T28 MD, Hancock County, shall be 12 inches:

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 144

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Class A Restaurant Under Liquor Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 2, sub-§ 18, amended. Subsection 18 of section 2 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end of the 4th sentence, the following new sentence:

In cities, towns, and unincorporated places having a population of less than 5,000, year-round class A restaurants must do a minimum of \$30,000 per year in sale and service of food to the public on their premises; as a requirement for a part-time license not in excess of 6 consecutive months, part-time licensees must do a minimum of \$20,000 business in sale or service of food to the public on their premises.